accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“IFRS”).

Non-IFRS Financial Measures
The following financial measures included in this Interim Report are not measures of financial performance or
liquidity under IFRS:

 (1) Reported Underlying EBITDA is defined as net profit/(loss) for the period before income taxes, net financial items, disposals,
depreciation and amortization, non-recurring costs and operating currency gain/(loss) (“Reported Underlying EBITDA”). Depreciation
and amortization is recorded under costs of sales and services (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets
related to production), selling expenses (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets related to the sales
function) and administrative expenses (depreciation and amortization on fixed tangible and intangible assets related to administrative
functions). For a reconciliation of Net Profit/Loss for the Period to Reported Underlying EBITDA, see “Results of Operations and
Financial Condition - Reconciliation of Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period to Adjusted EBITDA”.

(2) Reported Underlying EBITDA margin is calculated as Reported Underlying EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

 As of September 30, 2013

NorCell
Group

(1)

NorCell 1B
AB

(1)

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(1)

  (SEK in million)

Total cash and cash equivalents………………………….....  1,168  0  -  1,168

Current debt

Credit facilities.....  264  -  -  264

Finance leases.....  67  -  -  67

Total current debt…….………………………………………….  331  -  -  331

Non-current debt

Credit facilities.....  5,463  -  -  5,463

Senior secured notes.....  3,492  -  -  3,492

Senior notes.....  2,490  -  -  2,490

Senior PIK notes.....  -  2,311  -  2,311

Accrued interest Senior PIK notes.....  -  96  -  96

Finance leases.....  20  -  -  20

Intercompany loans (incl. accrued interest).....  5,417  3,105  (5,417)  3,105

Unamortized transaction costs.....  (490)  (73)  -  (563)

Non-current debt.....  16,392  5,439  (5,417)  16,415

Total debt.....  16,723  5,439  (5,417)  16,746

Total net debt.....  15,555  5,439  (5,417)  15,578

   (1) EUR denominated indebtedness has been converted at the exchange rate of SEK 8.676 per EUR 1.00 as of September 30, 2013.

   For the year

  For the three   For the nine   ended
 months ended September 30,  months ended September 30,  December 31,

  2013  2012  2013  2012  2012

  (SEK in million)  (SEK in million)  (SEK in million)

Reported Underlying EBITDA
(1)

.....  569  582  1,660  1,655  2,232

Reported Underlying EBITDA margin (in %)
(2)

.....  51.6  51.4  49.8  48.4  48.9

Adjusted EBITDA
(3)

……..………….....  571  589  1,670  1,679  2,262